©2001 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation FMG2G75US60 Rev. A
FM
G
2G
75U
S60
Electrical Characteristics of DIODE TC = 25°C unless otherwise noted
Thermal Characteristics
Symbol Parameter Test Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Units
VFM Diode Forward Voltage  IF = 75A
TC =   25°C -- 1.9 2.8
V
TC = 100°C -- 1.8 --
trr Diode Reverse Recovery Time
IF = 75A
di / dt = 150 A/us
TC =   25°C -- 90 130
ns
TC = 100°C -- 130 --
Irr
Diode Peak Reverse Recovery
Current
TC =   25°C -- 7 9
A
TC = 100°C -- 10 --
Qrr Diode Reverse Recovery Charge
TC =   25°C -- 315 590
nC
TC = 100°C -- 650 --
Symbol Parameter Typ. Max. Units
RθJC  Junction-to-Case  (IGBT Part, per 1/2 Module) -- 0.4 °C/W
RθJC  Junction-to-Case  (DIODE Part, per 1/2 Module) -- 0.9 °C/W
RθCS Case-to-Sink         (Conductive grease applied) 0.05 -- °C/W
Weight Weight of Module -- 190 g
©2001 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation FMG2G75US60 Rev. A
FM
G
2G
75U
S60
0 2 4 6 8
0
20
40
60
80
100
120
140
160
180
200
20V
12V
15V
Vge = 10V
Common Emitter
TC = 25℃
C
ol
le
ct
or
 C
ur
re
nt
, I
C [
A]
Collector - Emitter Voltage, VCE [V]
0.3 1 10 20
0
40
80
120
160
200
Common Emitter
VGE = 15V
TC =   25℃
TC = 125℃
C
ol
le
ct
or
 C
ur
re
nt
, I
C [
A]
Collector - Emitter Voltage, VCE [V]
0 4 8 12 16 20
0
4
8
12
16
20
Common Emitter
TC = 125℃
150A
75A
Ic = 40AC
ol
le
ct
or
 -
Em
itt
er
 V
ol
ta
ge
, V
 C
E [
V]
Gate - Emitter Voltage, VGE [V]
0 4 8 12 16 20
0
4
8
12
16
20
Common Emitter
TC = 25℃
150A
75A
Ic = 40AC
ol
le
ct
or
 -
Em
itt
er
 V
ol
ta
ge
, V
 C
E [
V]
Gate - Emitter Voltage, VGE [V]
0
20
40
60
80
100
0.1 1 10 100 1000
Duty cycle : 50%
Tc = 100℃
Power Dissipation = 100W
VCC = 300V
Load Current : peak of square wave
Frequency [Khz]
Lo
ad
 C
ur
re
nt
 [A
]
0 30 60 90 120 150
0
1
2
3
4
5
150A
75A
IC = 40A
Common Emitter
VGE = 15V
C
ol
le
ct
or
 -
Em
itt
er
 V
ol
ta
ge
, V
 C
E [
V]
Case Temperature, Tc [℃]
Fig 1.  Typical Output Characteristics Fig 2.  Typical Saturation Voltage Characteristics
Fig 3. Saturation Voltage vs. Case
     Temperature at Variant Current Level
Fig 4. Load Current vs. Frequency
Fig 5. Saturation Voltage vs. VGE Fig 6. Saturation Voltage vs. VGE